Valve Digital Valve and Coil Section

Valve
1
Item # |Description Current Part | Previous Part Quantity
1 Digital Valve Assembly (See Note 1) MO0246A001 - . 1
2 Coil Assembly MOD454A002 | MO0454A001 | (See Note 2)
Notes:
1. Refer to Digital Valve Repair kit K94444-03 (Rebuild) for additional information.
2. Quaniities will vary depending upon the siyle of unit.

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser [llustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 10-1



Digital Valve and Coil Section Valve

This page is intentionally left biank.

Page 10-2 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Lower Hydraulics ‘ Hydraulics Section

11 — Hydraulics Section

Lower Hydraulics

C+ Meter and Manifold Assembly

This Gasket is ~f————— See Note 4

used on Canadian
units only.

See Note § ———{fo L)

1

}
1
¥
t
It
{
i

3
H
§
H
i
]
l SeeNote 5

See Note 6

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser llfustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Pagell-]



Hydraulics Section Lower Hydraulics

Hem # | Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
1 C+ Meter Assembiy {See Note 1) - -
2 Digital Valve Assembly {See Note 2) - -
3 Manifold Casting Lower Hydraufics MO0159B010 - 1 per
Assembly
4 Meter Check Valve Assembly (See Note 8) N23619-G2 N23619-G1 1 per Meter
O-Ring (See Note 5) - - 2
O-Ring (See Note 5) - - 2
5 Strainer, Filter R19457 - (See Note 3}
5] Filter (Water Alert) R20039 - 1 per
Filter (Particulate Only) R18189-10 R Manifold
7 Gasket K93485 - 1
g Filter Cap with Gasket (Optional) R18896-G1 - ‘ 1 per
Manifold
9 Collector, Fuel K35493 - 1
10  |Dispenser Feedline Assembiy Moo3ozA001 - (See Note 7)
= Screw, Metric M8 X 20 (See Note 6} - - 14
11 + U-bolt, Metric M8 (See Note 7) _ - - {See Note 3)
* Nut, Metric M8 Serrated, Flange (See Note 6} - 2 per U-bolt
Notes:
1. Refer fo “Meter Section” on page 9-1 for current part number.
2. Refer to “Digital Valve and Coil Section” on page 10-1 for current part number.
3. Quantity vanies per assembly.
- | 4. Current Manifold Bracket M00413B001 will be replaced by new bracket M0O17248001 effective 10/08/01.
5. Use seals and gasket kit K96621-01 and K96621-02 (FF) (includes seal, gasket, O-Rings) to replace seals. Order one kit per manifold
assemby. )
6. Use metric hardware kit K96620-01 (includes screws, nuts, bolts) fo replace fasteners.
7. Used on dispensers only. Refer o “Self-confained Pump Section” on page 12-1 for Self-contained Pumps.
8. Use check vaive kit K96623-01 and K96623-02 (FF} (inciudes check valve, gaskef, O-Rings, and check vaive meter) to replace parts.

Page 11-2 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Lower Hydraulics

Hydraulics Section

C+ Meter, Manifold, and Proportional Valve

ltem# |Description Current Part | Previous Part | Quantity
1 {Manifold M02226B010 - 1
Manifold (ATC Option} (Not Shown) M02226B02¢ - 1
Manifold {Flexible Fuels) (Not Shown) M02226B030 - 1
2 Meter Check Valve Assembly {(See Note 1) N23619-G2 - 1 per Meter
Meter Check Valve Assembly {Flexible Fueis) {See Note 1) N23619-G4 - 1 per Meter
3a  |O-Rings (See Note 1) Q10068-14 - 2
0O-Rings (Flexible Fuels) Q12974-223 - 2
3b | O-Rings (See Note 1) Q10068-09 - 2
O-Rings (Flexible Fuels) Q12974-218 - 2
3¢ [O-Rings (See Note 1} Q10066-51 Q10068-51 1
0O-Rings {Flexible Fuels}) Q12974-138 - 1
3d O-Rings {See Note 1) Q10068-03 - 1
O~Ring§ {Flexible Fuels} Q12974-212 - 1
C+ Meter Assembly {See Note 3) - - 2
Collector, Fuel K35493 - 1
Filter Cap with Gasket (Optional) R18896-G1 - 1 per
Manifold
Gasket K93485 - 1
Strainer, Filter R19457 - {See Note 4)

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustraled Parts Manual - July 2009

FPagel1-3




Hydraulics Section Lower Hydraulics

Item # |Description Current Part | Previous Part | Quantity
9 Fitter (Water Alert) R20039 - 1
Filter {Particulate Only) R18189-10 - 1
Filter (Flexible Fuels} ‘ M0B8005B010 M0B005A010 1
10 Proportional Vaive - M02227A001 - 2
Proportional Valve (Flexible Fuels) M02227A001P - 2
Nofes:

1. Use check valve kit K96623-01 and K96623-02 (FF) (inciudes check valve, gaskef, O-Rings and check vaive meter) fo replace parts.

2. Use mefric hardware kit K96620-01 {inciudes screws, nuts, bolts} fo replace fasteners.

3. Refer to “Meter Section” on page 9-1 for current part number.

4. Use seals and gasket kit K96621-01 and K96621-02 (FF) {includes seal, gasket, O-Rings) fo replace seals. Order one kit per manifold
assembly.

5. Quantity varies per assembly.

Ecometer and Manifold Assembly

Item# |Description Current Part
1 FilterValve Manifold Assembly M08404B001
2 Hydraulic Blanking Plate for Manifold M02633B0061
3 Q-Ring for Manifold Blanking Plate Q1006818
4 Elbow for Grade 1 on Extended Reach M04456A001
5 Meter Bracket MO7567A001
6 Nut for Meter Bracket M0O0414B002
7 Meter to Bracket Screw M0O04158004
Filters
Item# |Description ' Current Part
1 Gasoline Filter MO8007B010
2 Diesel Filter M08007B030
Note: These filters must be used with Ecometer units to maintain warranty.

Page 11-4 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser HNustrated Parts Marnual - July 2009



Lower Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Manifold Valve and Filter Assembly - Encore 550 SMART Meter

Assembled View

Exploded View 5

ltem # | Description Current Part | Previous Part | Quantity

1 Manifold Valve and Filter Assembly M0O3506A001 - 1

Manifold Valve and Filter Assembly with Ecometer MO3506A002 - 1
2 Manifold {Machined) M03404B010 - 3
3 Manifold Seal Plates M03622B001 B 2
4 O-Ring 2.109 X 0.139 Q10068-18 - 1
5 Screw M8 X 16 (See Note) M00417B109 - 4
6 Proportional Valve M02227A001 - 2

Proportional Valve with Ecometer . ' M02227A002 - 2
7 O-Ring {Reference) 0.859 X 0.139 Q10068-03 - 2
8 O-Ring 2.112 X 0.103 Q10066-51 - 2
9 Screw M6 X 25 M0o415B016 - 6

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lllusirated Paris Manual - July 2009 Pagel1-5



Hydraulics Section

Lower Hydraulics

Item # |Descripticn Current Part | Previous Part | Quantity
10 Filter (Water Alert) R20039 - 1
Filter with Ecometer M0BOO7BO10 - 1
Fiiter with Ecometer (Diesel) M08007B030 - 1
11 Strainer, Filter R19457 - 1
Nole; Use metric hardware kit K86620-01 (includes screws, nuts, and bolts) fo replace fasteners.
Valve Coil Assembly
1
Item# |Description Current Part | Previous Part Cuantity
1 Valve Coil Assembly with Conduit M02058A001 - 1 per Valve
2 Nut, Metric M8 - - 1

Page 11-6

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Marual - July 2009




Lower Hydraulics - Hydraulics Section

Hydraulic Frame Assembly (Encore 300, 500, Ultra-Hi units)

Item # | Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
1 Hydraulic Frame Assembly M0O1413A001 - 1
2 Hydraulic Frame Assembly {Used with Digital Va]ﬁe) MO141 3A0d4 M01413A002 1
3 |Hydraulic Frame Center Rail M01416B001 - 1
4 + Screw, Melric M8 X 18 {See Note 2) - - 8
"B Hydraulic Frame Cross Rail ' MO14178001 - 1
6 *+ Rivet, Pop - - 2
7 Hydraulic Frame Base Rail MO1414B001 - 2
Pipe Support Frame (Not Shown) M00406B001 - 1
Notes:
1. Parts cannof be sold separately.
2. Use metric hardware kit K86620-01 (includes screws, nuts, and bolfs) fo replace fasteners.

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Paris Manual - July 2009 Pagel1-7



Hydraulics Section

Lower Hydraulics

Hydraulic Frame Assembly (Encore 550)

Item # ; Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
Hydraulic Frame Assembly (Used with Digital Vaive) MO1413A004 MO01413A002 1
1  Hydraulic Frame Base Rail M01414B001 - 2
2 Hydraulic Frame Lower Column M03424B001 - 2
-3 + Nut, Melric Hex M8 (See Note 2) - - 8
4 Pipe Support Frame M0O0408B001 - 2
5 « Screw, M8 X 18 (See Note 2) - - 4
6 Stud, Metric M4 X 18 Q1288748 - 4

Notes:
1. Parts cannot be sold separately.

2. Use metfric hardware kit K96620-01 (inciudes screws, nufs, and bolts) to replace fasteners.

Page 11-8 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Iilustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Lower Hydraulics

Hydraulics Section

Hydraulic Frame Assembly (Master Single)

Master Single

Piping

Nofe: Piping and Meter shown for reference only.

Item # | Description Current Part Previous Part | Quantity
Lower Hydraulic Frame (Master Single) {See Note 1)
1 Hydraulic Frame Rail M01974B001 - 2
2 Bracket, Hydraulic Lne Brace MO2394B001 - t
3 Bracket, Hydraulic Meter Support MO1975B001 - 1
- = U-bolt, Metric M8 MO00703B002 - 1
+ Screw, Metric M8 X 18 (See Note 2) - - 16
* Nut, Metric M8 Serrated (See Note 2) - - 6
+ Screw, Metric M8 X 20 {See Nole 2) - - 4
Nofes:

1. All parts listed below are individual parts which can be found under the Lower Hydraulic Frame Assembly. Parts cannot be sold
separately.
2. Use metlric hardware kit K96620-01 (includes screws, nuts, and bolts) to replace fasteners.

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009

Page11-9



Hydraulics Section Lower Hydraulics

Hydraulic Frame Assembly (Master Dual)

Master Dual ' 2
= s f
3 e 7 - s
\\ _— - M
: e 1
) e 4 a
Piping
fg | * /
ﬁ’ * E )
4 . ,E
 — S
Q
"\ _ —\ }
4, . = .‘ i-.h
Ci ] i
L] - £y
sf" - =
* £}
Note: Piping and Meter shown for reference only.
Item # | Description Gurrent Part Previous Part ' Quantity
Lower Hydraulic Frame {Master Dual) (See Note 1)
1 Hydraulic Frame Rail MO01974B001 - 2
2 |Bracket, Hydraulic M02394B001 - ' 2
3 + U-bolt, Metric M8 MO00703B002 - 2
- - Screw, Metric Mg X 18 (See Note 2) : - 12
» Nut, Metfric M8 serrated {See Note 2) - - 12
« Screw, Metric M8 X 20 (See Note 2) - - 8
Nofes:
1. All parts listed below are individual parts which can be found under the Lower Hydraulic Frame Assembly. Parts cannof be sold
separately.
2. Use metric hardware kit K96620-01 (includes screws, nuts, and bolfs) to replace fasteners.

Page 11-10 FPT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Lower Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Hydraulic Frame Assembly (Master Combo)

2 Master Combo
. = - ¥
o + Piping
I/’:
o _ !
. E n'ﬂ
% | 4
1 — . Bl
o RiTg i
o c o 5 *
L}
. s 5
£ s s
L * *
A-side

Nofe: Piping and Meter shown for reference only.

ltem # | Description Current Part Previous Pért | Quantity

Lower Hydraulic Frame (Master Combo) (See Note 1)

1 Hydraulic Frame Rail MO01974B001 -

2 Bracket, Hydraulic MO02394B001 -

3 + U-bolt, Metric M8 MO00703B002 -

- - Screw, Metric M8 X 18 (See Note 2) - - 12

- + Nut, Metric M8 Serrated (See Note 2) - - ) 12

- * Screw, Metric M8 X 20 (See Note 2) - - 8
Nofes:
1. Al parts listed below are individual parts which can be found under the Lower Hydraulic Frame Assembly. Parts cannot be soid separately.
2. Use metric hardware kit K96620-01 (includes screws, nuts, and bolts} to replace fasteners.

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Pagell-11



Hydraulics Section

Lower Hydraulics

Master Part of Combo (Ultra-Hi without Filter)

I
o |
5
T 10
M I i
4— @ ©
14 (]
12 e
18
ltem# |Description Current Part Quantity
1 Assy 2-position Valve with Conduit Encore | M02321A003 1
2 Bolt Hex Hd Finished 3/8-16 X 1.00 K01902 1
3 Bolt Hex Hd Finished 3/8-16 X 1.25 KO1903 3
4 Bracket Discharge Pipe Support M02332B001 1
5 Goupling Reducer Pipe Iron NPT M02135B001 1
6 Discharge Fitting (As Machined) T17903-10 1
7 Lockwasher, 3/8” HEAVY K50775 4 - T
8 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X 10-9/16 inch NPT R11494-64 1
9 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X 6 inch NPT R11494-63 2
10 Nut Hex Flanged 5/16-18 Q11890-05 2
11 Pipe Nipple 2 X 16.875 inch Steel R11501-39 1
12 Elbow, 90 Deg Reducer 2 X 1-1/4 K22473-01 1
13 Screw, Tf, Hex Whsr Hd M8 X 18 M00417B009 2
14 U-Bolt 5/16-18 X 2.875 K21608 1
15 Pipe Plug C-sunk 1/8 K46444 1
16 Pipe Union, Female K22468 1
17 Sealani Pipe Stalok Teflon END-1678 AR
18 Tape Pipe Joint Sealer 470199000 AR

Page 11-12

PT-1836K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009

e



Lower Hydraulics

Hydraulics Section

Master Part of Combo (Ultra-Hi with Filter)

6 11
n
Tl A
5 —
4 ® e
i) Jeag— 16
|

ltem# |Description Current Part Cluantity
1 Assy 2-position Valve with CGonduit Encore M02321A003 1
2 Belt Hex Hd Finished 3/8-16 X 1.00 K01902 1
3 Belt Hex Hd Finished 3/8-16 X 1.25 K01903 3
4 Bracket Discharge Pipe Support M02332B001 1
5 Bushing, Hex Reducer KQ2309-22 1
6 Discharge Fitting (As Machined) T17903-10 1
7 Filter Adapter Housing M0209tB010 1
8 Fiiter Gasoline 1-1/4* Spin-on High Flow M02264B001 1
9 Lockwasher, 3/8° HEAVY K50775 4
10 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X 6 inch NPT R11494-63 2
11 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X 6-7/8 inch NPT R11494-66 1
12 Nut Hex Flanged 5/16-18 Q1 1890-05_ 2
13 Pipe Nipple 2 X 16.875 inch Steel R11501-39 1
14 Elbow, 90 Deg Reducer 2 X 1-1/4 K22473-01 1
15 Screw, Tf, Hex Whsr Hd M8 X 18 M00417B009 2
16 U-Bolt 5/16-18 X 2.875 K21608 1
17 Pipe Plug C-Sunk 1/8 K46444 1
18 Pipe Union, Female K22468 1
19 Seatant Pipe Stalok Teflon END-1678 7 AR
24 Tape Fipe Joint Sealer 470199000 AR

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009

Pagell-13



Hydraulics Section

Lower Hydraulics

Satellite Part of Combo (Ultra-Hi without Filter)

Item# | Description Current Part Quantity
1 Assy 2-position Valve with Conduit Encore | M02321A003 1
2 Bracket Discharge Pipe Support MO02332B001 1
3 Coupling Reducer Pipe Iron NPT M02135B8001 1
4 Meter Support Bracket Encore Ultra-Hi MO1975B001 1
5 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X 10-8/16 inch NPT R11494-64 1
6 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X 6 inch NPT R11494-65 1
7 Nut Hex Flanged 5/16-18 Q11890-05 1
8 Nut, Metric, Hex Serrd Fiange (M8) M00414B003 2
9 Pipe Nipple 2 X 16.875 inch Steel |R11501-39 2
10 Screw Metric M8 X 20 M00415B010 1
11 Screw, Tf, Hex Whsr Hd MB X 18 8004178009 2
12 U-Bolt 516 - 18 X 2.875 K21608 4
13 Sealant Fipe Joint Sealer END-1678 1
14 Tape Pipe Joint Sealer 470199000 AR
15 Etbow, 90 Deg Reducer 2 X 1-1/4 K22473-01 AR
16 Pipe Union, Female K22468 1

Page 11-14

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Lower Hydraulics

Hydraulics Section

Satellite Part of Combo (Ultra-Hi with Filter)

1
o
4 ! y.
!
i
f ]
33—
i
|
2 el
1M ——]
5
18 —fpo]
ltem# |Description Current Part Quantity
1 Assy 2-position Valve with Conduit Encore M02321A003 1
2 Bracket Discharge Pipe Support M02332B001 1
3 Bushing, Hex Reducer K02309-22 1
4 Filter Adapter Housing M02091B010 1
5 Filter Gasoline 1-1/4” Spin-on High Flow M02264B001 1
6 Meter Support Bracket Encore Ultra-Hi MG1975B001 1
7 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X & inch NPT R11494-63 1
8 Nipple Std Pipe 1-1/4 X 6-7/8 inch NPT R11494-66 1
9 Nut Hex Flanged 5/16-18 Q11890-05 2
10 Nut, Metric, Hex Serrd Flange (M8) ' MO0414B003 2
! Pipe Nipple 2 X 16.875 inch Steel R11501-39 1
12 Screw Metric M8 X 20 MO0415B010 2
13 Screw, Tf, HexWhsr Hd M8 X 18 M00417B009 4
14 U-Bolt 5/16 - 18 X 2.875 K21608 1
15 Sealant Pipe Joint Sealer END-1678 AR
16 Tape Pipe Joint Sealer 470189000 AR
17 Elbow, 80 Deg Reducer 2 X 1-1/4 K22473-01 1
18 Pipe Union, Female K22468 1

PI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hiustrated Parts Manual - July 2009

Pagel1-15



Hydraulics Section Uitra-Hi Strainer Screen

Ultra-Hi Strainer Screen

FLO¥

Blow-out

Gasket Sereen
Item # | Description Current Part
1 ‘Assembly KQ3793
2 Gasket K93793-01
3 Sereen K93793-02

Check Valve

T
0@

ltem# |Description Current Part
1 Check Valve N23274

Page 11-16 PI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraul'ics

Manifold Angle Castings

1. Manifold Casting {OPEN)

Item # | Description ' Current Part Previous Part Quantity
1 Manifold Angle Casting (OPEN) M02087B010 M00160B010 1
Manifold Angle Casting (Flexible Fuels} (OPEN) M02087B030 - 1
2 Manifoid Angle Casfing (CLOSED) #M02088B010 M00160B010 1
Manifold Angle Casting (Flexible Fuels) (CLOSED) M02088B030 - 1
3 Manifold Angle Casting (BLEND) M02771B010 - 1
Manifold Angle Casting (Flexible Fuels) (BLEND) MO02771B030 - 1

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lilustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 11-17



Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics

Manifold Angle Casting Assembly

For Units Built Before April 2002

Manifold Casting {Exploded View)

7

Diverter Plate
See Nole 3

Manifold Angle Casting Cover
See Note 3
& /

iem # |Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
1a Manifold Angle Casting - Open (See Note 3) M02087B010 M00160B010 1
1b | Manifold Angle Casting - Closed {See Note 3} M02088B010 - 1
1c  |Manifold Angle Casting - Blend (See Note 3) MO2771B010 - 1
2 Gasket, Angle Casting Plug {See Note 2) MO0613B001 - 1
3 O-Ring, 0.862 X 0.103 X 0.103 (See Note 2) . - - 4
4 Clamp, Parflange {Not Part of Kit) M00133B00Q1 - 2
5 Screw, M8 X 20 (See Note 1) - - 6
6 Screw, Metric Socket Button Head (See Note 1) - - 2
Manifold Angle Casling Gasket {See Note 2) M00789B001 - 1
7 Plug M00592B001 - {See Note 4)
Notes:
1. Refer to kif K96620-01 for Metric hardware parts.
2. Refer to kit K96621-01 and K96621-02 (FF) for Seal and Gasket parts.
3. The manifold angle casting has been redesigned, eliminating the diverter plafe and cover. For spare part requirements fo units
manufactured after February 2002, refer to “Hydraulics Configurations” on page 11-19 fo determine correct part number.
4. Quarttify will vary between 0 and 3 depending on the madel.

Page 11-18

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics

Hydraulics Configurations

suopjeinByuos sl neipAy

<

&

]

¥

£00T0N 3] 0-vEBbS 0

TN | |

k8]
INON 7! 7 x__obxun\namr{m )]

19! 501 Ty

@ = WIdes Tt i

NO 035N

ASEY LA

ERRE]

Wik

S21INYHOAH HIMOT
NOILLVHND | ANOD *vOW

& 2Vl 024Bgy19

ADION AT

HOYIY GI0N3LXI

04N 3S0H IONIS J0vud 7 GINAFIN ON T30CH

YIONITA F1B¥I03 T3S 14X

w_w_m_

SRE
ll‘ﬁ_s\x\g_ e

€ ® MZ SN 1A
NI S3600 »0r 3¥3M
S3000 .He ONHD
NO | LYWHOAN | 43¢
0L 3003 «8. :Q30ay

1IEY990
ro/zzsgg Lo

|CD

£ ROLIVWSOINT 43d OL
NO11d1¥0530 #03507s
ANy «MN3d0. -0300Y

vTe SYM «Ov 3000 0 #Ga
SV 3. 3000 'QO¥vE1IS
OL TN ANYAH0D - 3912

[T

LSYR6a0
T W0/42/L0 B

SNO | LYND 1530
aan] ¥OddOD 0330y

o

Terican
) s\:\g_ tNyY

i
[
[}
<L
fan]

THe NN

- TI879550
i_es\g et

LA3HS SIHL

NOTLe) | o

SNOITS AT

HIGHTI8 TIAY 03135 04X £-OMN OH 1300M - 07N TON 1300n
Pz 34N 4 el b %, EEICIE
AdLY =] o g
0 o 3
nl] V W XM
o GdW 350H JIONES TAVHD 2 SONAYON COW TION
1oove wmmmﬂmﬂog . WION18 3TGYLOTIIS 0% L-DNN 'ON T30CH
. . ¥ () W g
LOOYSEC 00N -
L00VI6L00N g
HIAF T HLIY -

HIHITD JSOH 1L Leg
-n_ EPR/ZON. "N T3d0W

L e 3un51d @

YIONATE 3SOH KW
I Javag £ o
s-p AFN/OTH CON 13008
&) HZ 514
1

ATENISSY 40 $71¥130 H04 N3A0ON d1T0S ANV SJNOYD SLdvd

JE0OND NOTLYO1 415345 BZB00W 335 ATINO JONIHISTH dO4

SLINN Q301 OML

SN 350K FBNIS J0VH0 1+¢
A=t £9N/ 19N "ON TIOCA
07 24014

O 30780 ¥
CONAEYN "ON TIG0W
a2 3unglf

ol ) ,
QW 2a 1 [0
H
LHOEE 30uHIS |0 ANt v e ¢
QN 3500 T06(5 J0vu0 © JdN 0% €
A-X-h SONCIN_TON TA00K NuZ\w.«z i ki)
') 42 3914 M 3T D14 ow

o
)

143% 35uvk3s10 AEM
Qdt 38CH 3IgN1S 30wl ©
EEMAUIN T OH TII0N A==
JZ MO

GdA 30¥u0 2
LIRAAYN O T300N
H2 3uN9ES

=)

M@ Q704 INVW ON278 = 8

3701 Ted¥ 1ON = =
{31¥7d ¥AL¥AAI0 5537 ‘NDISID 0'0)
07041NYM N30 = §
Auh<4&zupmu>_gIF_a”zo_wma aJow

0
H
W

Kl dld J1TYH0AH ¥3ddN = SN 03HSYA A1)
INIld DIANVEOAH H3M0T = S3NIT G170S MNIHL -1

F83UNSLd W dhL
NOJLYWH0AN] 3ON3HILTY

Ot 30¥H0 |
OINGYN_ON 13604
Yo ORIy

MO1007

=

|

¥

Pagel1-19

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics

Multi Hose Fixed Blender Manifold Assembly

{Assembled View)

See Note 2

{Exploded View)

item# |Description - Current Part Previous Part __| Quantity _
1 Multi-Hose Fixed Blender Manifold Assembly M00223A001 - 1
2 Valve (See Note 1) MO00223B001 - 1 per Kit
3 Coil Assembly (See Note 1} M00223B002 - 1 per Kit
4 Clamp, Parflange MO00133B001 - 1
= Screw - - {See Note 2}
* O-Ring - - {See Note 3}
Notes: .
1. In order fo replace valve and coil assembly use kit K96642-01 to replace valve (1 per kit) and kit K96643-01 to replace coif assembly
(1 per kif). Refer to MDE-3900 Steering Manifold Vaive and Valve Coil Replacement Kits for addifional information.
2. Use metric hardware kit K96620-01 (includes screws, nufs, bolts} fo replace fasteners.
3. Refer to kit K86621-01 and K96621-02 (FF) fo replace O-Rings.

Page 11-20

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser [Hustrated Parts Manual - July 2009




Upper Hydrauiics

Hydraulics Section

VaporVac Pump Assembly with VaporVac Fittings

{VaporVac Pump Assembled View)

{VaporVac Pump Exploded View)

VaporVac Motor Bracket

VaporVac Support
Bracket
Item # | Description Current Part Previous Part | CQuantity
VaporVac Pump Assembly
1 VaporVac Pump R19663-G1 - 1
2 Flare Fitting, Straight 3/4 NPT X 1/2 Q10008-22 - 1

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Pagell-21



Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics

Item # | Description Current Pért Previous Part Quantity
3 Vapor Recovery Tube (between Motors} {2-sided Units Only) MOO0380A001 - 1
4 Flare/Male Pipe Tee 3/4 NPT {2-sided Units Only} M00708B001 - 1
5 Elbow 3/4 X 90 Flare/Male K76203 - 1
- Vapor Motor Bracket - - 1
Screw, M5 X 10 - - 2
- Vapor Motor Bracket Support - - 1

Healy

Vapor Pump

M06719A001

M06722A001

AE-EW RED WIRE {E!THER OHE) TG QUTPUT !
ST RED WIRE {OTHER ONE} TO OQUTPUT 2
T N .

FART IPUT B PURPLE WIRE TC FAULT INPUT
FALT COUMON m
TEACH 1 / GRANGE WIRE TQ FAULT COMMON

: BLACK WIRE TO MOTOR

o/
2l

WHITE WIRE TO HEUTRAL

RED WIRE TQ COM

RED WIRE TO NOI

MO07127A001

Page 11-22

PT-]1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics

Hydraulics Section

Item# | Description Current Part | Previous Part | Quantity
1 Assy, Healy Vapor Pump MO06719A001 - 1
2 » Adapter, Pipe Enlarging M07132B001 - 1
3 = Assy, Flared Tube MO7134A001 - 1
4 + Assy, Healy Main Conduit MO07170A002 - 1
5 * Ball valve, Brass ' MOB698B002 MO6698B001 1
51 = Bracket, Healy Pump MO6636A001 - 1
7 + Bracket, Healy Pump MOG636A002 - 1
8 « Bracket, Healy Pump M06881B0O1 - 1
9 = Bushg Fced Rde 3/4 X 1/2 K49827 - 2
10 + Bolt Camr 1/4-20 X 3/4 les K02394-34 - 4
11 * Conduit, Vapor J-Box M06885B001 - 1
12 » Fittg straight 3/4 Flare K81023 - 1
13  Elbow, 90 Deg Street M05197B002 - 1
14 = Elbow Cndt 1/2X 90 M and F K42448 - 2
15 + Pipe Fitting 3/4 X 1/2 K02321-27 - 1

16 = Junction Box Assy N23269-G4 - 1
17 = Nippl 1/2 X 1-1/8” N16771-25 - 1
18 * Nut Hex Fig Sertd Lk Fc Q11890-04 - 4
19 + Nut Hex Fig Ser Lk Fc Q11890-05 - 1
20 * Nut, Metric M8 Serrated MO0414B003 - 4
21 » Tape Pipe Joint Sealer 470199000 - 0
22 * Union Cndt M and F 1/2 Q10016-04 - 1
23 » Conn Wire Nut 74b Yellow MO7125BO0A - 1
24 « Washr Cup Grn Scr#6-10 X 9 K44293 - 6
25 = Screw Tpt Hex Wash Hd 10 Q11097-01 - 1
26 + Washr Lk Ext Th#10 X 0.022 K85736-05 - 1
27 * Healy Vapor Pump K5(866 - 1
28  |Assy, ISD Flow Meter MOB6722A001 - 1
29 + 4/2° Cord Grip Q13274 -019 - 1
30 + Bolt Hex Hd 5/16-18 X 1/2 Ka49232 - 2
H * Bracket, Encore M03205B001 - 1
32 * Bracket, ISD Meter MOB635B001 - 1
33 = Adapter, Vapor Meter MO7096B011 - 1
34 + Fitlg Straight 3/4 Flare K81023 - 1
35 + Flange, Tube M04040B010 - 1
36 * Flowmeter, ISD MO03730B001 - 1
37 + Nut Hex Fig Sertd Lk Fc Q11890-04 - 2
38 * Ring O 1-1/2 X 1-3/4 X 1/8 Q10068-13 - 1
39 * Unit Pwr Ln. 1/2 Type Erc K72943 - 1

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lusirated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 11-23



Hydraulics Section _ Upper Hydraulics

item# | Description Current Part Previous Part | Quantity
40 * Screen, Fiiter, ISD MO03845B001 - 1
41 = Screw Hx Hd F-sr If 516 Q1188915 - 4
42 + Tape Pipe Joint Sealer 470199000 - 0
43 * Bolt J 1/4-20X 1.5 K67996-02 - 1
44 Assy, Inferface Madule MO7127A001 - 1
45 * Interface Module, Healy M07126B001 - 1
46 + Cable, Healy Motor M07198A001 - 1
47 + Cable, Adaptor Vir M0OB890A001 - 1

Page 11-24 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics

Hydraulics Section

One, Three, and Four Valve Manifold

For Units with Vapor Valves

One Valve Manifold

Three Valve Manifoid

Cable Tie

X
'_I
/!

7
!
;
e e e ————,

/

Flare Plug Seal

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser llustrated Parts Manual - July 2009

Page11-25



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

item # |Description : Current Part Previous Part Quantity
1 Vapor Recovery Tube (1 Valve Manifold) M01443A001 - 1
2 Vapor Recovery Tube (3 Valve Manifold) M0O0379A001 - 1
3 Vapor Recovery Tube {4 Valve Manifold) MO00381A001 - 1
4 « VaporVac Bracket (See Note) - - 1
5 = Flare Plug Seal (See Note} - - 1
6 + Screw, M5 X 10 {See Note) ' - - 2
‘| Note: Parts not available separately.

T

Page 11-26 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lilustraied Parts Manual + July 2009



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

VaporVac Manifold

For Units less Vapor Valves

3 Grade, Vapor\lac.Manifold 4 Grade, DSL left VaporVac Manifold

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hilustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 11-27



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

ltem # |Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity

VaporVac Manifold Assembly, 3 Grade MPD, DSL left M02215A001 - 1

1 = VaporVac Manifold Tube M02216B001 - 1

2 * VaporVac Hose. Tubi'ng AT M02217A001 - 1

'3 * Vaporvac Hose Tubing “B” M02218A001 - 1

VaporVac Manifold Assembly, 4 Grade MPD, DSL left M02215A002 - 1
4 « VaporVac Manifold Tube M02216B002 -

5 + VaporVac Hose Tubing “A” MO2217A001 - 1

6 * VaporVac Hose Tubing "B” M02218A001 - 1

7 = VaporVac Hose Tubin_g “«” M02219A001 - 1

VaporVac Manifold Assembly, 4 Grade MFPD M02215A003 - 1

8 + Vaporvac Manifold Tube M02216B003 - 1

9 + Vaporvac Hose Tubing “A” M02217A001 - 1

10 = VaporVac Hose Tubing “B” M02218A001 - 1

ik » VaporVac Hose Tubing “C” M02219A001 - 1

12 « VaporVac Hose Tubing “D* . M02220A001 - 1

VaporVac Manifold Assembly, 2 Grade MPD M02215A004 - 1

13 - = VaporVac Manifold Tube M02216B004 - : 1

14 » VaporVac Hose Tubing “A” M02217A001 - 1

15 * Vaporvac Hose Tubing “D” M02801A001 - 1

VaporVac Manifold Assembly, 3 Grade M02215A005 - 1

16 - VaporVac Manifold Tube M02216B002 - 1

17 » VaporVac Hose Tubing "A” . M02217A001 - 1

18 * VaporVac Hose Tubing “B” M02218A001 - 1

19 + VaporVac Hose Tubing “D” M02801A001 - 1

Page 11-28 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Hose Outlet Casting and Fitting

1. Hose Outlet Casting (VaporVac) 2. Hose Outiet Casting (Balanced)

4, Coaxial Fitting Adapter

34 - 14 NPT

or

11112 NPT

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlusirated Parts Manual - July 2009 ‘ Pagel1-29

i



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

ltem # | Description Current Part | Previous Part | Cuantity
Hose Qutlet Casting
1 Hose Outlet Casting, Vaporvac MOO163B010 - 1
Hose Outlet Casting, VaporVac (Flexible Fuels) MO0163B030 - 1
2 Hose Quilet Casfing, Balanced M00162B010 - - 1
Hose Outlet Casting, Balanced {Flexible Fuels) M00162B030 - 1
3 Hose Cutlet Casting, Non Vapor 3/4 -14 NPT M00164B010 - 1
Hose Outlet Casling, Non Vapor 3/4 -14 NPT (Flexible Fuels) MO00164B030 - 1
Hose Outlet Casling, Non Vapor 1 11-1/2 NPT MO00164B011 - 1
Hose Outlet Casting, Non Vapor 1 11-1/2 npt (Flexible Fuels)' M00164B031 - 1
Coaxial Adapter Fitting N22963-01 - 1
5 |O-Ring, 1.956 X 1.720 : - - 1
- O-Ring, 11/16 X 0.13 X 0.10 {See Note 1) (Used on Balanced Casting ltem 2 - - 1
Only) {(Not Shown)
- O-Ring, 0.862 X 0.103 X 0.10 {See Note 1) (Not Shown) - - 1
- O-Ring, 0.424 X 0.103 X 0.10 (See Note 1) {Used on VaporVac Casting ltem 1 - - 1
Oniy) {(Not Shown)
- Screw, Metric M8 X 20 (See Note 2) (Not Shown) - - 4
Notes: . .
1. O-Rings may be found in seal and gasket kit K96621-01 and K96621-02 (FF).
2. Screws may be found in metric kit K96620-01.

Hose Outlet Casting and Fitting (Ultra-Hi only)

1. Hose Outlet Casting {Non Vapor}

/1 11-172 NPT

Item # I Description Current Part Quantity
Hose Outlet Casting (Ultra-Hi only) ‘
1 Hose Outlet Casting (Non Vapor recovery) MOQG164B012 | 1 per Single / 2 Dual and
Combo

Hose Outlet Casting (Non Vapor recovery) (Flexible Fuels) M00164B032 | 1 per Single / 2 Dual and
Combo

- O-Ring 0.862 X 0.103 X 0.10 (See Note) (Not Shown) - 2
Note: O-Rings may be found In seal and gasket kit K96621-01.

Page 11-30 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009

|



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Hose Outlet Casting and Fitting (Encore S Series)

j‘

O—— O —r 57,

O-E= o &=

M05583B010 MO056128010

M07308B020
M055612B011 M056128012

Description ' ] Current Part Previous Part l Quantity
Hose Outlet Casting :
Angled Hose Ouflet Casting, VaporVac - Machined MO05583B010 - 1
Angled Hose Ouflet Casting, Vaporvac - Machined (Flexible Fuels) MO5583B030 - 1
Angled Hose Qutlet Casting, 3/4 NPT - Machined | Mos612B0O10 MO6320B010 1
Angled Hose Outlet Casting, 3/4 NPT - Machined (Flexible Fuels) ' M05612B030 -
Angled Hose Outlet Casting, 1" NPT - Machined MO5612B011 MOB320B011
Angled Hose Outlet Casting, 1" NPT - Machined (Flexible Fuels) MO5612B031 )
Angled Hose Outlet Casting, 1° NPT - Machined
Angled Hose Outlet Casting, 1” NPT - Machined (Flexible Fuels) M05612B012 MOB320B012

MO05612B032 -
Angled Hose Outlet Casting, Balance Vapor and Healy Vapor MO7308B020 - 1
Angled Hose Gutlet Casting, Balanced {Flexible Fuels) MO7382B030 - 1

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Illustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 11-31



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

Vapor Recovery Tubes

Note: Items 1, 2, 3, and 6 are for units with Vapor Valves.

Item 1

Item 2

ltem 3 lterns 4, 5 tem 6

FPage 11-32 PI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009

|

e



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Item # | Description Current Part Previous Part | Quantity
VaporVac Tubes
1 Vapor Recovery Tube, Shart (Valve to Casting) - M0O0382A001 {See Note)
2 Vapor Recovery Tube MO0383A001 - {See Note)
3 Vapor Recovery Tube, Blender (Valve to Casting) ’ - M0O0386A001 {See Note)
4  |Vapor Recovery Tube (Dispensers) MO2585A001 M00388A001 (See Note)
§  |Vapor Recovery Tube (Pump) MO02610A001 MO0388A002 {See Note)
6 Vapor Valve (Solenoid) T17909 - (See Note)
Note: Quantify varies per unit.

PI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lilustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page1]-33



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

Vapor Recovery Tube

For Units without Vapor Valves

Item 1
Flare Nut
Parflange
Steeve
: Item 2
Flare Nut —-—-b-ﬂi\
Parflange
Sleeve
item # |Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
1 VaporVac Tubing (Hose to VaporVac Pump) (1 Grade) MO2173A001 - (See Note 1)
2 Vaporvac Extended Reach Tubing M02221A001 - (See Note 1)
3 Flare Nut 1/2-inch Tube (See Note 2} - - 1
4 Parflange Sleeve 1/2-inch Tubing (See Note 2) - - 1
Notes:
1. Quantity varies per uhit,
2, Parts not available separately.

Page 11-34 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics Housing Assembly (VaporVac) -

For Units with Vapor Valves

2,3
1 — / "

4 \
\ , 10,11

[=-]
©

Note: View taken from Gilbarco Engineer Drawing #/00989
Sheef 2, Rev N 1 Grade MPD

4 Grade MPD

PI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser llustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 11-35



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

Item # I Description Current Part Previous Part | Quantity
Upper Hydraulics (VaporVac) with Vapor Valves

1 Hose Qutlet Fitfing (VaporVac) M00163B010 - 2
Hose Outlet Fitting (VaporVac) (Flexible Fuels) M00163B030 - 2

2 0O-Ring, 0.862 X 0.103 X 0.103 (Fuel Connection} (Flexible Fuels) Q12974-118 N16891-32 4
0-Ring, 0.862 X 0.103 X 0.103 (Fuel Connection} Q12974-118 N16891-32 4

3 O-Ring, 0.424 X 0.103 X 0.103 (Vapor Connection) N16891-34 - 4

4 Vapor Recovery Tube, Short (Valve to Casting) - M00382A001 2

5 Solenoid Vapor Valve T17909 - 2

6 Flare Fitling, Straight 1/2 Q10008-21 - 4

7 Single Valve Vapor [nlet Line M01443A001 - 2

8 Vapor Pump 1 Motor with Connect R19663-G1 - 2

9 Flare/Male Pipe Tee, 3/4 NPT ’ MO00708B001 - 1

10 Vapor Recovery Tube (Dispensers) M02585A001 MO0O388A001 1

11 Vapor Recovery Tube (Pump) M0z2610A001 MO0388A002 2

12  |Flare Fitting, Straight 3/4 NPT X 1/2 Q10008-22 - 2

13 Vapor Recovery Tube, Blender (Valve to Casting) - MOO386A001 1

14 Flare Plug Seal Q12890-01 - 1

15 |Vapor Recovery Tube (3 Valve Manifold) : MO00379A001 - ) {See Note)

16  |Vapor Recovery Tube (4 Valve Manifold) MO00381A001 - {See Note)

17 | Vapor inlet Line (Valve to Casting - 4th Valve) MO00384A001 - {See Notey

18  |Vapor Recovery Tube (Valve to Casting) MO00383A001 - {See Note)

19 Elbow Fitting 3/4 X 80 Flare/Male K76203 - 1

Note: Quantily is defermined by fype of unit.

s *\\

Page 11-36 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Illustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics Housing Assembly (VaporVac)

For Units without Vapor Valves

2,3
S
\ 11 10
4\2_ @/ I oo
i {( S
| L #
e | | [#$]
: b | ;
| 6 ] i}
1 Grade MPD
o ; o)
( a L —
=
l = f]\ “L“‘—"i-i D
=1

O A\l 2]

i | — -%f
iz =

o T @

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2008 Page 11-37

|



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

Itern # | Description Current Part Previous Part | Quantity .
Upper Hydraulics (VaporvVac) less Vapor Valves
1 Hose Outlet Fitting (VaporVac) MOQ163B010 - 2
Hose Qullet Fitting (VaporVac) {Flexible Fuels) M00163B030 - 2
2 |O-Ring, 0.862 X 0.103 X 0.103 (Fuel Connection) Q12974-118 N16891-32 4
O-Ring, 0.862 X 0.103 X 0.103 (Fuel Connection) (Flexible Fuels) Q12974-118 N16891-32 4
3 O-Ring, 0.424 X 0.103 X 0.103 (Vapor Connection} N16891-34 - 4
4 Vapor Recovery Tube, Short (Valve to Casting) - MOG382A001 2
5 |Single Valve Vapor Inlet Line _M01443A001 - 2
6 Vapor Pump 1 Motor with Connect ’ R1'9663-G1 - 2
7 Flare/Male Pipe Tee, 3/4 NPT . MO00708B8001 - 1
8  |Vapor Recovery Tube {Dispensers}- ' M02585A001 MOQ388A001 1
9 Vapor Recovery Tube (Pump)y M02610A001 MO2610A002 2
10 |Flare Fitting, Straight 3/4 NPT X 1/2 Q10008-22 - 2
11 Elbow Fitting 3/4 X 20 Flare/Male K76203 - 1
12 Vapor Recovery Tube, Blender (Valve to Casting) - MO0386A001 1
Note: Quantﬁy is determined by type of uni. ’

Page 11-38 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics Configurations (Reference Page)

For Units with Vapor Valves

See page 11-35 to view parts shown on 1 Grade, 2 Grade, and 4 Grade MPD unifs.

(2}

=

E]‘ HOSE CUTLET CODE:
] _E E T ~ tou vaPOR HDSE OUTLET
s [l T = YAPOR VAC HOSE QUTLET L 1

T - BALANCE VAROR HQSE SUTLET

L o=
] o=
] B

FI4URE 2H
MODEL MO. RJOART
3 CRAOE MULT| HOSE ELENDHR

LN} &AL
r—q_ —
*r 1
.L =

m ,=# AT
.} H’n [~ L —= i L
5} BE B !
=== ﬂﬁ-l,—:]_ |

< . & o v

B} o o RM2/NSS

L:. GRADE 5IMGLE HUSE WFD — D1SCHARGE LEFT .-

P E——— |

i

= a
"
i :é[ B] —
h”
. {5 =
i = 1] i
o | \
[ T FI1GURE 2% ] FTGLRE 2F F IGURE
UOREL NO. NAZ-ngp MODEL NO. NGO NG MEDLL - Hhio-7
3 GRALDE MPD 3 GHADE SINGLE HCEE MPD - DiSCHARGE RIGHT 0 SELEQTAALE BLED-EDE
MOCEL NO.
2 GRABE SINGLE HOSE WAD

e N . a
0 = [y =il

e Py ek

v,
=

i iy i
1N 1GATES .// fo FIGURE 2? ] o @ T TE0RE 3% FTEURE 3L
¥ {H OR LESS MMODEL NG. MAZNC MODEL MO, HE1/KE3 WIDEL M, HLO-7
FINERTER PLATE 4 GRADE WPDR | 3+1 GRADE 5INGLE HQSE MPE* X+1 SELECTAALE BLENDER
JIDE 1 - b
FIGURES UPPER HYDRAUL IC HOUS ING ASSEMBLY — YAPOR WAC

NG DTESEL

Note: Refer to Gilbarco Engineering Drawing #M00989 Sheet 2, Rev C.

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser lllustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page11-39
1



Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

Upper Hydraulics Configurations - (Balance Vapor) (Reference Page)

=z

3

-%-]7 HOSE DUTLET CODE: %:%, - ;
T = MM VAPOR HOSE DUTLET ;!

T = VAPGR VAC HOSE GUTLET

37 - BALANCE VAPDR HOSE OUTLET

N
J ol \‘

I3
b i I yamm H
FICURE 5& [E 3 e @] @
V A0 WATT e L
I CRAGE WD 3 GRADE MATI HISE BLENOER

B8 £ oam =YY 8B

F i U & T = i ijl 2§

A 2 | B | |3

e o] .

I I P H
s | g EE | & e /—~‘—nL~—‘ ]
[ 1 L JE T | %l.‘—l_[—‘—l—,l-l-.—%
3 - FIGURE 38 =i = FIGURE 3E e FI1CURE 3dJ =
MDDEL. ND, MAT/RCT L NGO, NGCsRS2 MODEL KD, K2 ME3
2 GRADE NPT & GRADE SIMGLE HOSF WFD — DISCHARGE LEFT 521 MULT? HOSE BLENDER
3 .@-. £ e
i 1L 1] 1 h - rj

) | ! 2
=8

] 13 A i ' i
L 11 J—L 4l
5 £ IGURE 3T W L FIGRE 3F 15

MODEL M. M 4] KO, 7
E) - 3 GRADE S{NGLE HOSE WPD - DISCHARGE RIGHT K+ SELECTAULE DLENDEF

2 GRAOE 5 NELE HoRe WD
&) 5
- S —8 B 5
= 5 [ET - L5

: E ) | =g | 3
— e =] e— 1 JT : =jl
| DI 34TES _// 57} FIGURE 3D ar G 3 FIGURE 3C 3 =) FIGLRE 3L i)
HITH OR ILES). MOOEL HD. NAa3-HOCS MODEL MG, W& -HEF WODEL WO, MLG-T
DIVERTER FLATE 4 GRADE WPE 3+1 CRADE S5INGLE HOSE WPD Xi1 SELECTAHLE HLEWDER
si0E 1
Fleses UPPER HYDRAULIC HOUSING ASSEMBLY - BALANCE VAPOR

NG DIESEL

Note: Refer to Gilbarco Engineering Drawing #M00989 Sheet 2, Rev C.

Page 11-40 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser llustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics

Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics Configurations - (Reference Page)

For units with VaporVac less Vapor Valves (No diesel)

HOSE OUTLET CODE:
T - HON VAPOR HDSE OUTLET
T - VAPOR VAC HOSE DUTLET
T - BALANCE VAPOR HOSE OUTLET

@'— SoberVac VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEMS

T& - ULTRA-HI HOSE QUTLET

PRy
ik

TGURE TZH
MOBEL NO. NJOsMI 1
3 GRADE MULTI HGSE 8i ENDI

3

FIOURE 12ZE
MIQEL WO, NGT/AGZ
GRADE S5|NGLE HOSE MPD — DISCHARGE LLF

t FIGURE 12J
MOUEL NO. HJ2/H43
3+1 MULTI HOSE BLEMDER

RETRIEVER

b

ak]

]

E[M

MODEL .
B CRADE SINGLE HDSE WPD — DISCHARGE RIGHT]

FIGURE 12F
NO. HCO/NC2

FIGURE 12K
MODEL NO, NHO—Y
%+ SELECTAHLE BLEMDER
0. NG
2 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MPR

FIGURE 12M
MODEL NO NHG-7
X+0 SELECTADLE BLENDER
MOBEL MG NG4./HGS
2 GRAQE SINGLE HOSE MPD
EXTENDED HOSE REACH

7 2 2 B,
i g N _i[‘ RETRIEVER
AEIch) |
| 3R
ISR 1+ N— E— e
/ z '@' @ z —FIG0RE 126 e 7 FIGURE 121, e
MCOEL HO. NAZ/NC3 MODEL NO, NG1/NGY MOGEL NG, NLD-7
3+1 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MWPD ¥+1 SELECTABLE BLEMDER
INDICATES si0E 1
Ao BaSTR Fimas
UPFER HYDRAUL |C HOUS ING_ASSEMHLY - VAPOR VAC LESS VAPOR VALVES
N OTESEL
Note: Refer to Gilbarco Engineering Drawing #M00989 Sheet 12, Rev J.
PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser llusirated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 11-41

f




Hydraulics Section Upper Hydraulics

Upper Hydraulics Configurations - (Reference Page)

For Units with VaporVac less Vapor Valves (Single-sided, No Diesel)

HOSE OUTLET CODE:-
T "= NOW VAFOR HOSE QUTLET
T2/ - VAPOR VAC HDSE OUTLET

T - BALANCE vAPOR HOSE QUTLET }
& |

H

0 =) v 3
- Sabsrac YAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEMS
ji TS = ULTRA-H| HDSE QUTLET
FIGRE 134 Z FIOURE 138 z Z
MODEL NO. HADNG MODEL NE. NONJ1T
1 oRADE L&D 3 GRADE MULTI HOSE BLENDER

]
2

\
— \'—Hﬁ{‘; ’
757:|:/

i ;
g o é@_ ?;
. 3 i
17 £ IGURE 138 5] 5} FIGURE T3E I 19 FIGURE 134
MODEL . NAI/NCH WODEL MO, NEH/NGE BCDEL_ MO, 3z 3
Z GRADE WPD 3 GRADE SNGLE HUSE WPD ~ DISCHARGE LEFT 341 MULT| HOSE Bl ENDER

1+) e
t| : t] =
— = B " =
Fl E 130 tg E‘ IGURE 13F () FIGURE 13K Z E FiGURE 13M
MODEL NO. NAZ/NGZ MODEL MO, NGO/NGZ MODEL NO. NMO-7 iEL NG NNO-7
RADE MFD 3 GRADE SINGLE HOSE WPD = DISCHARGE RIGHT ¥+0 SELECTABLE BLEWDER X+0 SEIEE%BLE BLEHDER
MODEL MO
2 BRADE SINGIE HOSE MOD 2 CRADE SIMGLE HOSE MPD
. EXTENDED HOSE REACH

HEE j é\ T
L ﬁ P Lﬁ ] -
4 A
@ [ riawe o Sy =] FIGURE 136 Z 2 FIGURE 13L
MCNEL WO, MAZ/NCS MODEL NO. NGI1/NGS MJCEL MO, NLO-7
4 GRADE MPD S+1 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MPD X+i SELECTABLE BLEMDER

INDICATES
OPEN CGR CLOSED
FLOW DESTON

RETRIEVER

¥

n

JDE 1
B ALl
FGURE

e
jus

UPPER HYDRAUL IC HOUSING ASSEMBLY -~ VAPOR VAC LESS VAPOR VALVES
STNGLE STDE — NO DIESELC

Note: Refer to Gilbarco Engineering Drawing #M00989 Sheet 13, Rev J.

Page 11-42 PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009



.

Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Secticn

Upper Hydraulics Configurations - (Reference Page)

For Units with VaporVac Less Vapor Valves {(with Diesel, Left)

HOSE OUTLET CODE:
T - NON VAFOR HOSE OUTLET

TZJ = VAPCR VAC HOSE OUTLET :
NOT AVAILASLE WITH PLUS DIESEL T - DALAMGE VAPOR HGSE OUTLET NOT AVAILABLE WITH PLUS DIESEL

@= SaberYac VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEMS

FIGURE 14m T - ULTRA-HI HOSE OUTLET TIGURE 141
MODEL NO. NAO/MNCD MODEL NO. NJG/NJE
1_GRADE WPD 3 GRADE MULT| HOSE BLENDER

;tjz%nl —

T

¢ [ NOT AVAILABLE WiTH PLUS DIESEL
J{—EM—) L NI 0 1 ¥ %]
i 8 il
—_ 1 —

i ] all =5
jul FIGURE 14B Z FIGURE 14E s Z FTGORE 144 [
MODEL NO, MAT/NCT MODEL NO. NGO/NGZ MODEL MO NJ3/NJ3

3 GRADE MPD 3 CRADE SINGLE HOSE MFD - D|SCHARGE LEFT 501 MULT | HOSE BLENDER

NOT AVAILABLE WITH PLUS DIESEL NOT AVAILABLE WITH PLUS DIESEL
1 T v 18}
= -
I N
ju) FICLRE 14C T " FIGURE 14F. FTGURE 14K
MODEL HO. NAZ/NC2 MODEL NO. NGO/NG2 MODEL NO, NND-7
3 CRABE NPD | 5 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MPD - DISCHARGE RIGHT] X+0 SELECTABLE 5L ENDER

MODEL NG. NG4/NGS
2 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MPD

=L

% ' oy

a1
Qﬁ}:@

e el
It i =) E 1 2
T [—— L% I | 3
W FIGURE 74D oAV : FIGURE 14C FIGURE 14L Z
MODEL NO. MNA3ANCS MODEL NO. MG1/NG3 MODEL NO. NLO--7
4 GRADE WPD 3+1 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MPD x+1 SELECTABLE BLENDER
OPEr O ELASED SiDE 1 *
FLOW DES (6N -

UPPER HYDRAUL IC HOUSING ASSEMBLY — VAPOR VYAC LESS VAPOR VALVES
WITH DIESEL LEFT

Note: Refer to Gilbarco Engineering Drawing #MOO989 Sheet 14, Rev K.

PI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Parts Manual - July 2009 Page 11-43



Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics

Upper Hydraulics Configurations - (Reference Page)

For Units with VaporVac less Vapor Valves (Single-sided with Diesel,

Left)

MOT AVAILABLE WITH PLUS DIESEL

FIGURE 15A
MODEL. NQ. MAD/NCO
1 GRADE WPD

HOSE CUTLET CODE:

NOM VAPOR HOSE QUTLET
VAPOR WAC HOSE OUTLET
BALANCE VAPOR HOSE OUTLET

SaberVac VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEMS

€l @& dde]

= ULTRA-H! HOSE QUTLET

NOT AVAILAHLE WITH PLUS DIESEL

FIGURE 15H
MODEL NO. NJO/NJ1
3 CGRADE MULTI HOSE BLENDER

|

Iu: e}
T

SIE

ke

FIGURE 158
MCDEL NO. MA1/NCY
2 GRADE MPD

NOT AYAILABLE WITH FLUS DIESEL

i

. FIGURE 15&
MODEL NG NGG/NGZ
5 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MPD - DISCHARGE LEFT

Sl

]
iy

v]
—
FIGURE T5.0 ] U
MODEL HG. NJ2/MJ3
3+1 MULT| HOSE BLEMNDER

NOT AVAILABLE WITH PLUS DiESEL

NOT AVAILABLE WITH PLUS DIESEL

a )

FICURE 15C ‘@‘ @

MODEL NO. NAZ/NC2
3 GRADE mrD

FIGURE t5F
MODEL NO. NGO/NGZ
3 GRADE SINGLE HOSE MPD - DISCHARGE RIGHT

. FIGURE 15K
MCDEL NO. NNO-7
X+Q SELECTABLE Bl EWDER

MDODEL MNO. NGA/NGH
2 GRADE SINCLE HOSE MPD

i

‘;&-lﬁl',’ o

[

iR

UPPER HYDRAULIC HOUSING ASSEMBLY — VAPOR VAC LESS VAPOR VALVES

clded

i

W FIGURE 150 i) 2 ! FICURE 15C FIGURE 150
MODEL NO, NAZ/NC3 MODEL ND. NG1/NE3 MODEL _NO. NLD-7
4 GRADE MPD 3+1 GRADE SINGLE HOSE wPD K+1 SELECTABLE BLENDER
- INplCATES, SIoE 1
OPEN © 2
TP ALL
FLOW DESIGN TR

—
s

SINGLE SIDED — WITH DIESEL LEFT

Note: Refer to Gilbarco Engineer Drawing #M00989 Sheet 15, Rev K.

Page 11-44

PI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Illustrated Parts Marual - July 2009



Upper Hydraulics Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics Configui'ation - (Reference Page)

For Ultra-Hi Single and Dual Units

HOSE CQUTLET CODE :

= NON VAPOR HOSE GUTLET
- VAPOR VAC HOSE OUTLET
- BALANCE VAPOR HOSE OUTLET
—
@ - SaberVac VAPOR RECOVERY SYSTEMS
TJ = ULTRA-HI HOSE CUTLET
@
g FIGURE 16A @ FIGURE 1EBH
MODEL HO. HP3/NP4 MOGEL NO. NP3
DUAL MASTER/COMBO ) SINGLE MASTER

UPPER HYRDRAULIC HOUSING ASSEMBLY - ULTRA-HI SINGLE AND DUAL

Note: Refer to Gilbarco Engineering Drawing #M00989 Sheet 16, Rev K.

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Illusirated Parts Manual - July 2009 Pagell-43

i



Hydraulics Section ' Upper Hydraulics

Lower Frame Manual

ltem # |Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
1 DSM Mounting Bracket (Dispenser Sensor Module) MO7259B001 - 1 per Unit

2 DSM Assembly - M07261K011=DSM, 1 - 1 per Unit
Product :
MO7261K012=DSM, 2
Products
M07261K013=DSM, 3
Products
MO7261K014=DSM, 1
Praduct, Ng Vapor

ILS (Interstitial Liquid Sensor) Assembly M07260K002 - 1 per Unit

3

4 Pan Support Bracket ) M06752B001 - - 2 per Unit
5 Door Switch Mounting Bracket ‘ MO7179B001 - 2 per Unit
6 Upper Liquid Deflector MO6700B001 - 2 per Unit
7 |Conduit Seal Boot ' M07776B001 - :

8 Conduit Seal Plug M01758B004 ro- -

9 Lower Liquid Deflector M06702B001 - 2 per Unit
10 ILS Mounting Bracket MO7589A001 - 1 per Unit

11 Screw, M4 X 12 mm - - -
12 Screw, M8 X 18 mm - - -
13 Rubber Washer, 3/8" id X 1-1/4” od X 1/8” Thick - - -

Page 11-46 PTI-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser HNustrated Parts Marnual - July 2009

e



Upper Hydraulics

Hydrauiics Section

tem # | Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
- DSM Installation Cable (DSM to TLS} (Not Shown) MO7261K016 MO7261K015 1 per Unit
- DSM Installation Kit (Mot Shown) MO7261K016 MO7261K015 1 per Unit
Pan Manual
Item # | Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity

1 |Pan 1 M06669A001=Pan, 3 - 1

Inlet with Vapor

MO6669A002=Pan, 3

Infet No Vapor

MO6669A003~Pan, 2

Inlet with Vapor

MO6669A004=Pan, 1

Inlet with Vapor

MO6669A005=Pan, 2

Inlet No Vapor

MOB6669A006=Pan, 1

Inlet No Vapor
2 Inlet Pipe M06190B020 - 1 per Inlet
3 Lower Support Rail M06751B001 - 1
4 Upper Support Rail MO7133B001 - 1

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser Hlustrated Paris Manual - July 2009 Page 11-47



Hydraulics Section

Upper Hydraulics

[tem # | Description Current Part Previous Part Quantity
5 O-Ring Order Kit MO7843K001 - 2 per Inlet
6 Lower Clamp MQO7349R002 - 1 per Inlet
7 Upper Clamp MO73438001 - 2 per [nlet
8 Seal Boot MO06299B001 - 1 per Inlet
9 Sensor Assembly (Float + Door) M07216A001 - 1
10 Float Offset Bracket MG7326B001 - 1
11 Pan Fitting Order Kit MO7843K001 - 1
12 O-Ring Order Kit M07843K001 - 1
13 Pipe Plug, 3/8” - - 1 per Grade
14 Product Shear Valve MO7536A001 - 1 per Product
Grade
15  |Vapor Shear Valve MO7536A002 - 1 per Unit with
Vapor Recovery
Option
16 Screw Order Kit MO7767K001 - 4 per Shear
Valve
17 Flex Connector MO7844K001=DW Flex - 1 per Shear
Connector, 127 Valve
MO7844K002=DW Flex
Connector, 18 .
MO7844K003=DW Flex
Connector, 24”
MO07844K004= DW Flex
Connector, 30"
MO7844K005=DW Flex
Conneclor, 36"
18 |Copper Tube Assembly M06921A001 - 1 per Units with
2 or more Inlets
19 Copper Tube Assembly M06919A001 - = 1 for Units
with 1 Inlet
+ 2 for Units
with 3 Inlets
20 Serew, M8 X 16 - - -
21 O-Ring Order Kit MO7843K001 - -

Page 11-48

PT-1936K Encore® Series Pump and Dispenser IHustrated Parts Manual - July 2009




